Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Colliers International UK Plc 4195561

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

2747 of 2012
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Lee Antony Manning
address(es) of Deloitte LLP

administrator(s) PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
Londecn
EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) Insert date (b) 28 September 2012

(b) 8 Aprnl 2013

v/ -
Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator

29/1/15

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
publc record

Carly Scholes
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

- — ) N

02/02/2015 #144
COMPANIFS HOIRF

{ MR -

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Colliers International UK plc
Colliers Capital UK Limited

Deanwater Estates Limited

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

Court No. 2747, 2748 and 2749 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

9 April 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report s private and confidental and may not be relted upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 28 March 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
habihty

All heensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed 1n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

L A Manning and N G Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel- +44 (0) 20 7936 3000

Fax +44(0) 20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 3
3 STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 6

4  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION

OUTCOME 7

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 2

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 8 months from 28 September
2012 to 9 April 2013 and Administrators’ final Receipts and Payments account as at 9
April 2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 28 March 2012 to 9 April 2013 and

Administrators’ time costs for the period 28 September 2012 to 9 Apnl 2013

4, Proof of Debt forms in respect of CIUK and DE




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“Secured Creditor”

((CCU Ku
uDEn
“‘CIPCL"

‘CIUK”

“the Companies”

“CVL”
“Deloitte”

“the Court”
"SIP2 (E&W)”
“SIP7 (E&W)”
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"
“FSC”

“the Group”
“pp”

IIQFCHM
“the Rules”

“RPS”
IISPAI)

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of
Deloitte LLP

Barclays Bank pic

Colliers Capital UK Limited (in Administration)
Deanwater Estates Limited (In Administration)

Colliers International Property Consultants Lirnited
{formerly FS 123 Ltd)

Colliers International UK plc (in Administration)

Collers International UK Plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited
and Deanwater Estates Limited (In Adrministration)
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
First Service Corporation, a 29 6% shareholder of CIUK
Colliers International UK plc and all its subsidianes

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Redundancy Payment Scheme

Sale and Purchase Agrement




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since the last report to
creditors dated 26 October 2012 and to provide creditors with a summary of the administration
of the Companies

Given the information previously reported to creditors, we have not included detailed
background information n respect of the Companies and have focused on progress of the
Administrations subsequent to our previous reports

The Administrators’ proposals, which were deemed approved on 4 June 2012 following the
issue of a notice under Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 23 May 2012 and the
expiry of 8 business days thereafter, are detailed in section 2 1

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses was approved by the
Secured Creditor on 26 July 2012 Further detail 1s set out in Section 8 of this report

A schedule of statutory information in respect of each Company I1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by Barclays Bank pic, t Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP on
28 March 2012, following the fiing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case numbers CIUK (2747 of 2012), CCUK (2748 of 2012} and DE (2749 of
2012))

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, dutes and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
spectfically for this purpose

The web address is www deloitte com/uk/colliersinternational

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice or
report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after being
uploaded to the site

Colliers international UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Admiistration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Aprif 2013 1




21

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that a pre-pack admimistration
was the best option to realise value from the Companies It was concluded that, due to the
value of ongoing customer contracts and the potentia! brand damage caused by an
Administration, it would not be possible to trade the business profitably within the constraints of
an Administration process and that funding to cover any trading shortfall could not be sourced

Consideration of the above meant that trading the Companies in Administration whilst a
purchaser for the business was sought was not an option This was especially true due to the
need to reassure those customers for whom the Companies operated client accounts that there
would not be any disruption

instead, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors was
determined to be a pre-packaged sale of the businesses The approach would provide
continuity of trading, preserve any gocdwill and maintain the Companies’ ongoing relationships
with customers and suppliers

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions n relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compantes were
wound up (without first being in administration)

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed approved
on 4 June 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of i1ssue of the
Administrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules, were as
follows

1 the Admunustrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue tc assist any regulatory authorities with their investigations
into the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authornised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential {to the
extent they exist) and unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the
Administrators conclude, in therr reasonable opinion, that each of the Companies will
have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Admimstrators be authorised to distribute funds te the secured and preferential (to
the extent they exist) creditors of each company as and when claims are agreed and
funds permit and, in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives
permussion following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

Coitiers Intematonal UK pic, Collers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (alf i Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apri 2013 2




6 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential (to the
extent they exist) creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b}, by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators' expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, at the prevalling standard mieage rate used by Deloiite at the time
when the mileage I1s incurred {presently up to 40p per mile}, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Pre Administration Costs, as
detailled in Appendix 4 of the Administrators' Proposals, be approved and that the
Administrators be authonsed to pay their Pre-Administration Costs plus VAT n addition
to the costs incurred post-appointment plus VAT from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally cenclude the
Admimistrations This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Lygquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in
a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given In
attending to matters ansing in the subsequent Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate
a different person to be Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 15 made before the
proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
Jointly or severally, and

10 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential (to the extent that
they exist) creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from
habiity per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Caprtal UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Admimistration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apnt 2013




2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome 1n respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued io manage the affairs of the
Compantes as detalled in the Administrators’ Proposals dated 23 May
2012

The Administrators have concluded their investigations into the conduct of
the directors and their confidential report was submitted to the Insoivency
Service on 29 August 2012

The Administrators have agreed the claim of the Secured Creditor There
were no preferential creditors of the Companies

£6 5m has been distrnibuted to the Secured Creditor from CIUK and DE by
way of a fixed charge distribution from the sale of the business and assets
to CIPCL There may be a further dividend to the Secured Creditor from
CIUK and DE in the CVL

There were no preferential creditors n respect of any of the Companes
In respect of unsecured creditors, there will only be a distribution to
creditors of CIUK and DE by way of the PP fund

The Court has not been requested to give permission for the
Administrators to distnibute these funds and, as such, these funds will be
distnbuted by the Joint Liquidators

A Creditors’ Committee was not formed in respect of any of the
Companies

As no Creditors' Committees were formed and there are no Preferential
Creditors, the Administrators requested that the Secured Creditor fix the
basis of their remuneration This was fixed on 26 July 2012 and i1s detailled
in’Section 8 of this report

As no Creditors’ Committees were formed and there are no Preferential
Creditors, the Administrators requested that the Secured Creditor approve
the Pre-Administration costs plus VAT in addition to the costs incurred
post-appointment plus VAT Thus 1s detaded in Section 7 of this report

There will not be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of CCUK
Therefore the Administrators have taken steps to finalise the outstanding
matters in this case and will move to dissolve CCUK n accordance with
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 CIUK and DE will have funds avallable to
make a distnbution to unsecured creditors by way of the PP fund We
have re-assessed the strategy for these cases and have concluded that
the most cost effective route for creditors will be for CIUK and DE to be
moved to CVL in order for the Liquidators to arrange the distributions to
unsecured creditors and to deal with the residual matters on the cases As
such no Court application was made for the Administrators to be given
permission to distribute funds to the unsecured creditors

No nominations for alternative Liquidators were received in the relevant
period

10

In the absence of a Creditors' meeting being held, and as no Creditors’
Commitiees were formed, the Administrators have sought their discharge
from the Secured Creditor

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the administrations 1s contained in the

following sections of this report

Colhers intemational UK plc, Colhers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 April 2013 4



31

3.2

33

34

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of business and realisation of assets

As advised In previous reports, the business and assets of the Comparies, including the
“Collers” brand, were sold to CIPCL (which 1s a 100% subsidiary of FSC) for £8m on 28 March
2012 Of this amount, £6 5m was used to partly settle the debts due to the Secured Creditor
and £1 5m has been retained to pay the PP and professional fees

Other Realisations

As previously reported, two sums of money totalling £160k were held in client accounts
operated by CIUK On investigation it has been confirmed that these funds formed part of the
assets sold under the pre-pack SPA to CIPCL and do not form part of the estate

Outstanding Matters

The main outstanding matter to be dealt with relates to a distnbution to unsecured creditors of
CIUK and DE, which 1s discussed in Section 5

The only other outstanding matter relates to a legacy account held by CIUK containing ¢ £1 6m
of funds held on behalf of other parties relating to historic transactions dating back 5-6 years
The Administrators have been seeking legal advice as to the most appropriate means of dealing
with these funds as, due to a falure of IT systems pnor to the appointment of the
Administrators, CIUK holds very few records relating to these monies and 1t has therefore been
difficult to 1dentify and contact the nghtful owners of these funds The Liquidators, once
appointed, will continue to llaise with therr lawyers in order to resolve this matter

Exit

Please refer to Section 6 of this report for information on the exit routes regarding the
Companies

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lirmited (all in Admiristration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apnf 2013




4.1

4.2

43

4.4

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account for each of the Companies
covering the period from 28 September 2012 to 9 April 2013, together with cumulative details of
the transactions from the date of appomtment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations during the 6 month perniod of
this report

Asset realisations

421 CCUK&DE

The only reaiisation in the period with respect to CCUK and DE was a small amount of bank
interest

42.2 CIUK

Bank interest totalling £3,198 26 was recewved In the period

Unrealised Assets

The Administrators can confirm that there will be no further asset realisations in respect of any
of the Companies

Qutcome for creditors

As previously reported, of the £8m consideration recewed for the sale of business and assets of
the Companies, £6 5m was paid to the Secured Creditor, with the bank taking a write down of
approximately £11m

There are sufficient net floating charge realisations in CIUK and DE to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors under the Prescnibed Part It 1s anticipated that, before costs associated
with the distnbution, £600,000 will be made available for distnbution from CIUK and £153,138
from DE This will be distnbuted in the Liquidations

Colliers International UK plc, Collters Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lirmted (alf in Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Crediors dated 9 Apni 2013 6




51

5.2

5.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the Companies’ bank debt at the date of the appomntment of
Administrators, and as set out In the Statement of Affarrs, was £18m Under the terms of the
facilities, cross-guarantees had been granted to the Secured Creditor across the Companies

Upon the sale of the businesses and assets of the Companies, £6 5m was paid to the Secured
Creditor from CIUK and DE by way of a fixed charge distribution

Preferential creditors

All employees of CIUK were transferred under TUPE as part of the sale of the businesses and
assets There were no employees in CCUK or DE As a result, there are no preferential claims
relating to employee deductions to be submitted to the RPS

Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates {o

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Based on floating charge realisations made from the assets of CIUK and DE, the PP avallable
{before costs) for distnbution between unsecured creditors of each company 1s estimated to be
as follows

CIUK £600,000

DE £153,138

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estimated at this stage, due to the
need to finahse the corporation tax posiion In respect of DE and CIUK Therefore the value of
the PP for each company is also only an estimate and i1s subject to change

A Proof of Debt form 1s enclosed at the end of this report If you have not already submitted a
form and are a creditor of either of these companies, you are requested to submit the claim
form to the address on the front of this report Please do not submit a form If you have been
subsequently paid in full by CIPCL in respect of the monies owed to you by either CIUK or DE
There will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors of CCUK

Cothers internationat UK plc, Colitlers Capital UK Limited and Deanwalter Estates Limited (all in Administration} — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apni 2013




54

Unsecured Creditors

There have been no matenal changes in the position of unsecured creditors in the last six
months The unsecured creditors’ position as at 28 March 2012 per the Directors’
Statement of Affairs {excluding any shortfall to floatng charge holders) 1s summarnised In
the table below

CIUK

Conrad Ritblat Penston Scheme 67,700,000

(Section 75 deficit)

Inter-company creditors 41,939,352

Landlords 6,752,591

Motor car hire agreements 1,158,319

Other operating lease agreements 120,541

Trade creditors 2,863,429

HMRC — VAT 2,558,853

HMRC — PAYE/NI 2,576,915

Insh VAT 12,752

Pension contributions 205,378

Staff expenses 28,564

TOTAL 125,916,694
CCUK

Colliers Gedfrey Vaughan Ltd 199,447

HMRC — VAT 2,558,853

TOTAL 2,758,300
DE

HMRC - VAT 2,558,853

TOTAL 2,558,853

As previously reported, the clam made by HMRC n respect of VAT has been updated and
finalised at the figure shown above by way of the submission of a Proof of Debt form This
amount has been applied to all of the Companies due to the cross-guarantee provided by the
Group VAT arrangement

There will be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of
any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP in respect of CIUK and DE
as noted above

Cotliers intemational UK plc, Colirers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (aff in Administratron) - Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apni 2013 9




6.1

6.2

63

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period and exit

It was previously reported that the Administrators would seek a 6 month extension in respect of
each of the Compantes in order to deal with the assignment of leases to CIPCL and also to
enable the Administrators to obtain the permission of the Court to make the PP distnbutions to
unsecured creditors of CIUK and DE and thus was previously anticipated to be the most cost
effective strategy for creditors

We are pleased to advise that all of the leases have now been assigned to CIPCL |n addition,
all outstanding matters in respect of CCUK have been finalised As such, the Administrators
consider that the most effective route for creditors would be to file notice at the Registrar of
Companies in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1, to move CIUK and DE into
CVL This will enable the Joint Liquidators to make the PP fund distnbutions to creditors
without the need for a court application It will also enable the Joint Liquidators to resolve the
outstanding matters on the cases, including resolving the matter of the funds held by CIUK on
behalf of third parties and to allow the FSA to de-register CIUK

In respect of CCUK, the Administrators will file a notice i accordance with Paragraph 84 of
schedule B1 to the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Company 3 months after
registration of that notice

Administrators’ Discharge

The Secured Creditor has resolved that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing
therr final report to creditors and vacating office

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed

in this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 29 August
2012

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Admimstrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information availlable to us and to conduct an intial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inihal assessment
ncluded enquines nto any potential claims that may be brought aganst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Colliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Caprtal UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Linited (all in Administration) ~ Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apnf 2013 9




65

6.6

Having completed this review, we have identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Compantes'
transactions with connected parties during the penod of thts report and the two years prior
to our appointment are provided below

Details of Sales/ i
Date transaction (Purchases) Counterparty Connection
28/03M12 Purchase of trade and £8m | CIPCL Common shareholder
assets
Intercompany loan £17m | CIPCL and CCUK | Parent/Subsidiary
Intercompany loan £4 8m | CIPCL and DE Parent/Subsidiary

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that all transactions were made in
the ordinary course of business without detriment or preference to any class of creditor

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
regulation

Colfiers International UK ple, Colirers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Credifors dated 9 Apni 2013 10




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Proposals dated 23 May 2012 was a Statement of Pre-

Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs plus VAT were approved by the Secured Creditor as detalled below

Insolvency Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date pad
Practtioner

Lee Antony Manning | 176,257 26/07/2012 03/09/2012
TOTAL APPROVED | £176,257

AND PAID

Colliers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Admimistration) — Final Progress
Report to Craditors dated ¢ April 2013

11




8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

81 Administrators’ Remuneration

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 26 July 2012 by the secured
creditor as follows

{n By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s
performed And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration,
plus VAT, from the Admunistration estate, together with disbursements incurred
which relate specifically to the case

81.2 Remuneration

Since the date of appointment the Administrators have incurred total time costs of £496,888
made up of 1,054 hours across the three Companies {per Appendix 3) as follows

e £420,435 n respect of CIUK, made up of 884 hours at an average charge out rate of
£476 across all grades of staff

o £39,850 n respect of CCUK, made up of 89 hours at an average charge out rate of
£448 across all grades of staff

e £36,603 n respect of DE This 18 made up of 81 hours at an average charge out rate
of £451 across all grades of staff

In the period of this report the Administrators have incurred total time costs of £124,024 This
Is made up 281 hours across the three Companies (per Appendix 3) as follows

« £101,981 in respect of CIUK This 1s made up 228 hours at an average charge out
rate of £448 across all grades of staff

e £12.404 n respect of CCUK This 1s made up of 31 hours at an average charge out
rate of £405 across all grades of staff

e« £9639 n respect of DE This 1s made up of 22 hours at an average charge out rate of
£430 across all grades of staff

Colliers international UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Lirmited (all in Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 April 2013 i3




Total fees drawn are summarnsed n
Payments accounts at Appendix 2

the table below and reflected In the Recepts and

CIUK CCUK DE Total
Fees drawn In
respect of £176,257 ; ] £176.257
pre-administration
costs
Fees drawn In the |
Administration £35,498 £24,995 . £16,701 £77,1%4
(post-appointment)
Total fees drawn £211,755 £24,995 £16,701 £253,451

In respect of CCUK all remaining time costs have been written off as irrecoverable In respect

of CIUK and DE any residual time costs wiil be dealt with in the iquidations

Summaries of our fees are provided at Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised into
the foliowing task headings and sub categories

'y Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and Insolvency case record, statutory

reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affars and in particular any

antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes implementing the pre-packaged sale of business,
transition of contracts, property i1ssues, disposal of stocks and collection of debts

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferental

claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

] Other Matters includes litigation and taxation and VAT matters

Colliers International UK pic, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Limited (all in Admimstration) — Final Progress

Report to Creditors dated 9 Aprit 2013

13




813

82

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Adminrstrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

As detalled in Appendix 2, the Administrators have not incurred or paid any expenses In the
period of this report

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 201212013 (Sept-
{Jan-Aug) Aug 2013}
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 15510 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Coliers Intemational UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwaler Eslates Lirmted (all in Administration) — Final Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apnl 2013 14




8.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, SJ Berwin were nstructed by the Administrators to adwvise on
appropriate legal matters The professional costs to date are summarnised Iin the table below
All professtonal costs have been paid and were reviewed before payment was made

NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
CIUK - SJ Berwin 101,860 20,372 122,232
CCUK — SJ Berwin - - -
DE - SJ Berwin 8,715 1,743 10,458
Total 110,575 22,115 132,690

84 Creditors' right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

8.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Colhers International UK plc, Colliers Capital UK Limited and Deanwater Estates Linited (all in Admimstration) - Finai Progress
Report to Creditors dated 9 Apnf 2013 15




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL UK PLC, COLLIERS CAPITAL UK LIMITED, DEANWATER
ESTATES LIMITED {(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Colliers International UK plc

Colliers Capital UK Limited

Deanwater Estates Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2747 of 2012

28 March 2012

L AManming and N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PC Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

¢/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

4195561

6 Apnil 2001

Howard Goldsobel

Barclays Bank plc

Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
paragraph 14 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Douglas Frye, Geoffrey
Bledin, Anthony Horrell,
Gareth Jones, Chnstopher
McLemon, Sir John Ritblat,
Colin Wagman

None

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2748 of 2012

28 March 2012

L A Manning and N G
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
4438904

15 May 2012
Howard Goldscbel
Barclays Bank plc
Baker Tilly

The QFCH — under
paragraph 14 of Schedule

B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Nigel Holroyd, Mark Sample

None

In Adrimistration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

2749 of 2012
28 March 2012

LAManningand NG
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

3065400

7 June 1995

Howard Goldsobel
Barclays Bank plc

Baker Tilly

The QFCH - under
paragraph 14 of Schedule

B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Andrew McFarlane, |
Mark Sample

None |




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 3
Colliers International UK Plc
{In Admmistration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
To 9 Apnl 2013
Statoment of 28 March 2012 28 September 2012 28 March 2012
Affairs to 27 September 2013 to 9 April 2013 to 9 April 2013
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of company - fixed charge 919 036 00 1219018 00 - 1219018 00
Sale of company - floating charge 5953 961 00 5953 973 00 - 5 953 973 00
Bank Interest Gross 41250 22864 43514
Bank Interest Gross 2,577 92 317562 5753 54
Rent Overpayment from CIPCL 2500 - 2500
Cash at bank . 4 96109 4,981 09
VAT Payable 312 227 69 (284 632 8B} 27,594 81
6,872,997 00 7,488,234 11 (276,473 53) 7,211,760 58
PAYMENTS
Insurance of assets - 114 48 114 48
Legal fees on behalf of Colliers Capital 13,038 00 - 13,038 00
Statutory advertising - CCUK 5100 - 51 00
Postage & Redirection 3v2T 00 327 21 4,054 21
Administrators' Fees - re fixed charges 7 500 00 - 7,500 00
Adrministrators’ Fees - re floating charges 27 998 00 - 27,998 00
Pre-Administration costs 176 257 00 - 176 257 00
Administrators' Expenses 788 36 - 788 36
Regstrar's fees 151306 - 151306
Legal Fees 88,821 96 - 88,821 96
Statutory Advertising - CCUK 5100 - 5100
Bank Charges 95 40 62 50 157 90
Distribubion to secured creditor 5,880,395 80 - 5,880,395 80
VAT Recevable 375,479 41 (347 884 60) 27,594 81
6,576,716 99 (347,380 41) 6,228,335 58
Balance 1h Hand 912,518 12 70,906 88 983,425 00

Notes

The remianng net VAT recerveble of £27 44 has been reclaimed from HMRC and w i be pad to the Joint Liquidators

The final balance i hand will ba transferred to the Joint Liquidators on appointment pending resoluton of handover formaktes

Prease note that as part of a separate Transonal Service Agraement, the Jont Admiustrators held funds on behatf of the purchaser CIFCL  These funds did not farm part of tha
estate and are therefore not ncluded n the above Recepts and Paymonts Account  The Jon! Adminsstrators agreed a fee wth OPCL for administrative senvicas carned out
relaton to these funds and for those fees to be draw n from the non astate funds The fees draw n in respect of this matter were £340 542 and as stated have been mat i full by
the purchaser CIPCL  As the fees were not pawd from the astate they are not reported in the Recepts and Payments Account set out above or within Appendx 3




RECEIPTS

Sale of Company
Bank Interest Gross
Trade Recenables

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators' Expenses

Total Payments

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 3
Colliers Capital UK Limited
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

To 27 March 2013
Statement of 28 March 2012 28 September 2012 28 March 2012
Affairs to 27 September 2013 to 27 March 2013 to 27 March 2013
£ £ £ £
25 002 00 25,004 00 - 25,004 Q0
- 3500 3568 70 68
175 000 00 - - -
200,002 00 25,039 00 3568 25,074 68
(16,891 00) {8,103 68) (24,994 6B)
{80 00y - {80 00)
{16,971 00) {8,103 63) (25,074 68)

8,068 00 (8,068 00)




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

Deanwater Estates Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
To 9 Apnl 2013

Staterment of 28 March 2012 28 September 2012 28 March 2012
RECEIPTS Affairs to 27 September 2013 to 9 Apnil 2013 to 9 April 2013
£ £ £ £
Sale of company - shares 30,001 00 30,001 00 - 30 001 00
Sale of company - receivables 772,004 00 772004 00 - 772 004 00
Bank Interest Gross - 25139 638 33 889 72
802,005 00 802,256 39 638 33 802,894 72

PAYMENTS
Postage & Redirection (455 22) - {455 22)
Adrministrators’ Fees - re fixed charges (5,001 00) - (5 001 00)
Administrators’ Fees - re floating charges (11,700 00) - {11 700 00)
Adrministrators’ Expenses {420 Q0) - {420 00)
Legal Fees (8,715 00} - (8 715 00)
Statutory Adwertising (51 00} - (51 00)
Distnbution to secured creditor (619 604 20) - (619,604 20)
(645,946 42) - (645,946 42)
Balance 1nh Hand 156,309 97 638 33 156,948 30

Note the final balance m hand will be transfered to the Jont Liqudators on ther appontment




31va 0L NMVHQ $334 TV.101]

99 G2 8L vLy'0Zy 06 £88 ST L9L'9E  SL8v 09 0€0'8FT ST 9IS oo tPZotl 0B 8sl 1502 8 SHUNOH V.10l
| £2 9L8 0§ 2z9'LY 00 15 00 602') 0L 9 08 96£'9 08 2L 00 Z25°CE o Z¢
93 £ 05 19'6¢ 00 2t 00 6OL L oLe 05 9Lk ¥ 05 8 00 225'se oF 28 LYA pue xe)
- - - - - - - - - suoisudd
00 S6¢ 00 086°t 00 ¢ - - 00 086 0c ¥ - - uoneBnr
apn|au; sdaneW JaO
0L 98¢ 08 6696 0L 092 08 Z9L°L 05 L 00 £8}'S6 0Z £¥Z - -
§§ 95¢ §Z ¥06'C 66 0 05 €Ep') oLg §L04¢2 G - - panaasupn
ZLOLY S 206"t a9 00 62¢ or 1 61809't 52¢ - - siep|oysieys
09 68¢ 05 2£5'92 09 961 - - 05 [£5 92 0S 961 - - painsag
00 S6¢ 00 s6¢ 00k - - 00 58E 001 - - |eRuUBsajald
68 98 00 LLL'PL 09 2¢ - - 00 LZL ¥1 09 L€ - - seoko|dwg
s1oupasd
16 €05 00 816'89 g2 8¢l 00 LIF'E 09 £l 05 819'vS o8 60L 05 880°LL 0g €l
- - - - - - - - slassy Aued payy
1Ty ST 199'9t 09 B9 001101 09 E 51 925'82 01 95 05 E80 2 (e8! OESY | S5BUISNG JO 8128
- - - - - - - - - BRIL JO UORURIDY
E4: 35 09 0£¥°8Z o 6 0000t 2 0c 0k 05 0E0 6l 0¥ 6¢ - - ployeses pue pjoyseald - Apadoig
- - - - - - - - - sa|o1yap pue sBumid pue saumxig Juewdnbg pue jue|d
29912 00 099't 009 - - 00 §£9 oo L 00520y 005 (omg £ a) essy Japo
WP PoY 9z 9219 SL 2 - - STOLLY 5L T} - - qeQ yoog
5)9SSY JO UORESI|BaY
66 637 09 L16'60) &Y PIZ 05 98%'SL 06 6% 00 816'2E g9 g8 00 $15°95 00 02
1T 508 00 2109 0028 - - - - 00 5Lk 0§ 00 29 apea] jo ainsol)
00 41 09 80%'8¢E 09 €24 05 S8F'SL 06 S8 00 226'22 09 .8 - - Sujpes) Buuoyuon
§0 598 00 ¥56'65 §6 5S¢ - - 00 PS5'CH 66 /2 00 00F 9 008 Burpes) BuioBup
00 08¥ 00 OFv'L e - - 00 bt | e - - Buipest o joquos | Aeg
Buipes)
¥6 065 00 S0L'¢ 585 00 82¢ 09 L 00 080°L 144 00 059'1 002
SE Z09 00 054 SZ¥ - - 00080 ¢ szz DO 0SS L 00z 12NpUoD SI0J08I] U0 sModay
00 9€2 00 9.t 09 0C 9.% 09 L - - - - suogebigseau;
suogebysaau]
vL ¥o¥ 52 098°66 51 512 SZOLPEL  SOTS 0S 9€0'ES 00 0Z1 05 20¥'SE oL Ly
- - - - - - - - - slaucngield hu:0>_ow..__ 000 Ullm uosienn
¥0 62¢ GLEIL'ST §Z 99 ST ¥sP L 55 i€ 00 ££9'LL 0% 52 05 289 & oL g Bupuoday |ei1eusg
50 665 09 79¢'zZ¥ 8204 - - 00 04€'2L G 6E 05 240 52 00 L {sessy Buunaeg Jusunuioddy o uoneaynoN B 8} suondy jeniy
€ S0¥ 09 €181 €9 87 08 6E6'L or 8 06 962 5 5L 61 05 LE¥ 05 0 ainso|) pue juswaebevey ‘vosiuedng eseD
18 507 09 050'0Z 0s 6% 05 220 ¥ ol bl 00 €64 P 06 £€ 00542+ 051 Buipg lioymyeys pue Bupseysen
Buiuue|d pue uonensIuupy
» 3seny| |, Fuaee: %mw_,wm:v E Q 1O 4 w“ﬁzﬂ:a TR N e e I L R m.uo: o . - ]
MBNE Knrof| [& i wawwﬂx EE Wmu:m hg&mﬁhﬁ# 1;5:3.\. ..u..mﬂm% BT .%_wﬂ vy )
"Rt P o ne L) (e e | i seini S ,
(uonensiunupy up)
£ xipuaddy €10z (udy § 03 ZLOZ Yodep 8z pouad ayy 10} §1500 awn d Mn [euoneWAU| SIA||0D




R

31va Ol NMVHQ §334 TVLO0L|

1N 97 L86°t0L 99 122 00 501'0L 05 6E S2785°89 56 194 05 £PE'5T oL 9z 1509 2 SUNOH TYLOL
[T 09 2101 0Z 51 0060L'L 019 00 595 00 L 05 £ht'8 oL 8
rTThL 00 0L¥°0) 0L vl 00 604 + a9 05 LLE 050 05 €t 8 oL L¥A pue xey
- - - - - - - - - SuUoBUBd
00 S6¢ 05 iv2 ogo - - 05 ivZ 050 - - uopebnr
2pN|oU| SJANERN JOYID
6Z 80¥ 00 ZLZ'9Z 09 19 - - 00 ZL2'SZ 08 19 - -
£¥ 609 SLOLK'T 98 ¥ - - L0V T S8 v - - peunaesun
00 56¢ SL809° STE - - §2809'L §Z¢ - - siopjoyeseys
00 56¢ 00 57102 00 1§ - - 00 5¥1'0Z 00 1§ - - pasnseg
00 §6¢ 00 96¢ 00+ - - 00 S6¢ ol - - |epualejaly
00 56€ 05 ZTAS [ Y - - 0§ 26§ 051 - - soafojdurg
SI0pp3ID
Li SOV 00 951°ZL 00 ot 00 01Z‘¢ 00 €L 00 090°8 00 91 00 5Zg 00 I

- - - - - - - - - 1088y Aied pIIUL
6 LEY ST LIZY 9L6 Q0 048 e sZipee SL9 - - 51055y /S8BULENY jO 0jES

. - - - . - - - - BRIL jo UoRUBOY
gt 02E 09 zZ3's 05 51 00 00%'Z 00 01 05 2TLE 056 - - ployesean pue pjoysaud - Auedaig

- - - - - - - - - sa1oyap pue sSugd pue saamx)4 Juewdinbg pue jur|d
00 0L 00 09r't 002 - - 00 59 004 00 628 00 Doog B o) sessy Joui0
00 §6¥ S7 19E'L @z - - SZI9E L §L2 - - iq6q yood

£]198SY jO uonesieay
26 ver §Z 97878 84 19 - - SZ 10L'ZT SLvS 00 §2L°0) 00 £4
00528 00 STL0M 00 ¢l - - - - 00 522 0L oo €L 8pRJ) JO BJNSOID
00 56¢ 00 05L'61 00 05 - - 00 052 6L 00 0% - - Bujpes) Bupogjuon
00 56 §7 182 Siv - - SZ 1582 St - - Bujpes) Buiobug
- - - - - - - - - Buipeay 3o (oquod | Aeg
Buipes]
- - - - - - . - - jINpuoy) SJoyea4)q uo spodoy
. - - - - - - - - suogeSpseaup
suonebnsaau]
99 162 05 0£0°12 00 £8 | 00 92L°G or 0z 08 ¥ES°Z) 0982 00 09E'¢ [

- . - - - - - - - 8J3U0QDIRSd AJUBAJOBU| JOYYD LM UOSIE)]
vZ LE 05 95v's 0Z L1 00 0261 ooe 06 5¢6 € 0z 6 - - Buguodaoy |edeues
00 0E2 008407 sz - - - - 0o 5202 oSz {sessy Guunseg Gusuguioddy jo uogeaypoN 6 ¢} suonay |egiu|
6¢ 28¢ 05 669'¥ oLzl 00 8¥Z'L ov S 05 LSH'E 0.9 - - ainsol) pue Juswebeuey ‘vomaedng ased
96 9l¥ 09 6£8'8 0z 00 858°1 00 2 06 509 6 L2k 00522 | 05+ Buiyy Aiymerg pue Bupeyysed

Buiuue|d pue uonensILILIPY

(3 w00 {33mog | snoy @wop [ -mnon- | (Gwoo | wmnod {Iwony | sinoH
mey ApnoH o T " i

ofiioAy I0L yoddng § QUESISY - ssafieuei R §ueweg

(uonegsiunupy uj)
¢ xipusddy £10Z judy 6 03 Z10Z Joquiaydsg 97 poudad aip 10} S1s00 dwi] 21d )N (euonew U 8431100




B89 ¥66°¥Z

31V0 OL NMVXA $334 V101 |

00 vy 09 6v8°6¢ §6 88 00 LOL'9 06 ¥ 05 8v1'6h 50 9% 00 009'F a0 81 1502 %2 SHNOK IV10L

. - - - - - - - - 1¥A pue xe)

. . - - - - - - - suoEued

- - - - - - - - - uegebnry

‘OpN|2u| SUReW 12RO
00 092 00 082 00 ¢ | 05 /89 08z 09 Z61 08 0 - -
00 9¢€2 09 285 082 05 295 052 - - - - paanaasun

. - - - - - - - - SIORIOYSIRYS

. - - - - - - - - painoes

- - - - - - - - - 1ERgUa@jaId
00 98¢ 03 Z6L 030 - - 05 Z64 050 - - sooko|dusy

SJ0JIpald
29 89 00 06£'S) 0012 00 02¢') [ 00 021 08 L 00 05£°LL 00 vl

- - - - - - - E - sjessy Aued piyL

. . - - - - - - - 80858y / SBUENG JO B1ES

. - - - - - - - - 8QLL JO UORUSIBY

. . - - - - - - - ployesee pue pjoyeald - Auadoid

- - - - - - - - - 89191Y8A pue sBunyd pue saumxy4 quaurdinbg pue e|d
vL 609 00 029'Z) 05 6l 00 0ZE | 05§ - - 00 0SE'LL 00 ¥1 Opag 6 e) wessy 100
00 08Y 00 0ZL 08 L - - 00 0%L 05 b - - «1qaq yoog

§]955Y JO uonesieay
98 799 00 0Z£'Z 05 ¢ - - 00 022 081 00 008°L 002z
00 008 00 009'} 002 - - - - 00 069" 00z 8pei] JO &nsolD

- B - - - - - - - Bujpral Bupojiuom

- - - - - - - - - Bujpest BuioBug
00 08¥ 00 024 05 | - - 00 0L 05 L - - Bujpesy jo jonuog | Aeg

Bupes)
00 828 00 059'L 002 - - . - 00 0S9°L 002
00 928 00 039'L 002 - - - - 00 059'L 002 j1anpuo) si0)0641Qq uo spoday
- B - - - - - - - suonpefigsaau|
suogebysaau|
1) 998 049 60£°'LZ Sb 65 05 £6L'Y 06 91 00 918°21 852y - -

. - - - - - - - - SJBUORNRDEIJ ADUBA|OSU| JOLNOD YI|M UOsIE|
€0 t0E 08 S0Z°2 0L€z 00 922'¢ 09 €L 05 6.6 € oL ok - - Bupsodey |218UBeD
00 98¢ 00 0£6°9 00 21 - - 00 0£6 9 go 8L - - (sesvy Buundeg jusuguioddy jo uogeaynoN B o) suopay Jegu|
i1 850 09 L19'Y 536 05 £2¢ oLt 00 882 ¥ sL9 - - ansol) pue uewabeuew ‘uoliaedng esed
00 9.8 09 2962 062 00 b czz 0% 81LE'2 0.6 - - Bumd Aomelg pue Bupeiyses

Buiuueld pue uogensiuwpY
. (AMgod |- sinoy {Fwop | sinoH
el TS ngma SR :
5.@@% o b G BEEDBUEH, - 1500 | suopaligbgiBIIEd. B :
(uonensiunupy u}
£ xjpueddy £10Z 1udy § 03 2107 YIse gZ pouad ay} 10} SISO By paiun }n [epded sijoDH




89 €018

31va 0L NMVHJ $334 TV.LO0L|

09 £0¥°ZL {9 0t

0§ 0Z€'t o €4

00 856°¢ 0z zk

00 SZ4'y 005

18035 % SHNOH V101

1yA pue xeL
suoiued

uogebni
apnjou} siapey 3O

painaesun
sJopjoyaIRys
painsag
|eguaiajalg
saeiojdug

sIoHpaID

00 0ZE'L 059

00 02€ | 0SS

oSty Aued Il
6Ty | sseusng JO sjeg
9[|1 jo ucguUeley
PloyaseaT pue pjoyoau - Auadoig
so|214eA pue sBumld pue saumx)y ‘juswdinbg pue Juely
(woxg B o) Bessy a0
fngqeq jooq
SJASSY JO ucnesIEay

apei] 0 aInso|H
Buwpea) Buugpuop
Suipesy Burobug
Buipeua] jo jouo) | Aeq
Buipea)

1INpuc) sI0p9ang uo supodoy
suonebBisoau)

suonebnsaay)

5L 9vE

| 05 8569 0l 0Z

0% 000°2 06 L

00 8S6'Y ozzt

ve zze

5 96¢
00 18¢

00 921 08 Zh
03 802} oct
00 ¥25°} 00

00 Ov¥'L 009
00 9g2 0890
0s tee aLt

00989 ¢ 089

05220 4 052
05 66L°L 062

SIQUONRDIRI 4 AJUBA(OBU] JBI0 YN LDSIE|T
Bupioday |eisuen
(messy Buunoeg quauguioddy jo vogeayqoN B 3) suonay jegiug
wnso|y pue juswebBeuey ‘uomiuedng asen
Buipy Loyrgeyg pue Bupeiyse)
Buiuue|d pue uogensiUILPY

(3 0D

(300 _ /INOH

(Ameo | snoH

{3wop | sanoy

(3m0n [ wnoH

ey Aunoy
ebeiany

'

V0L

uoddng 3 sjuegssSY

sioBeuey

sI006M0 P SIGUIEL

¢ xjpuaddy

£10Z Y2eIN £Z 03 Z}0Z 19quaydag gz pouad ay Joj 53509 awiy

{uonegsiuwpy uj)
papuny 3 jepdes ssanjon




EEX _ 31v0 OL NMVHd $334 101}
00 8t 05 6¥8°6¢ G5 88 00 LOL'9 06 92 0% 8v1'61 S0 9¢ 00 0091 [N 1509 % SHNOH TY10L

- - - - - - - - - LVA pue xe|

- - - - - - - - - sSuOBuULg

- - - - - - - - . vopeson

: *apn|au| SJae J3R0
00 052 00 082 o0g 05 189 052 05 Z6b oS0 - -
00 5E2 09 185 087 05 18S 1394 - - - - paundasun

- - - - - - - . - R1EPOYBIEYS

- - - - - - - - - paunveg

- - - - - - - - - leguasejaud
00 98¢ 09 261 00 - - 05 Z6b 050 - - soskojdury

sio0ypaid
29 /£ 00 06S°C1 0012 00 028°L 0s 9 00 024 [ 00 05'1L 00 ¥

- - . - - - - - - sessy Aued pagy

- - - - - - - - - £)58y | SSBUMENY JO B)ES

- - - - - - - - - ep|L Jo uopualey

- - - - - - - - - pjoyeses pue ployaeud - Auodoiy

- . - - - - - - - sajaigep pue sSum4 pue saumx)d awd|nby pue jueid
vL6v9 00 0£9°Z¢ 0s 61 00 0ZE'L 056 - - 00 0SE |1 00 #1 (ies B o) mossy 10q10
00 05v 00 022 st - - 00 022 0§t - - uqeq joog

S)19SSY JO uonesijeay
98 799 00 02£'Z [ - - 00 022 051 00 009°L 002
00 008 00 009°} 00z - - - - 00 0093 0oz opRIL JO NS0y

- - - - - - - - . Buipesy Buuoyuoy

- - - - - - - - - BujpeJ) BujoBup
00 08¥ 00 022 05 - - 00 02 05 L - - Butpei] Jo joquo) | Aeg

Buipes)
00 928 00 095°F 002 - - - - 00 059°) 002
00 928 00 089°t 002 - - - - 00 059't 0oz J2npuo) g10108sq uo spodey
- . . - - - - - - suonednseau]
suogebgsaauy)
£ 998 08 602'12 S¥ 63 05 CBL'Y 06 91 00 915'41 95 Z¥ - -

- - - - - - - - - |18UOQRIRIG >u=o>_8:_ 13430 WM uosie
£0 0 09 50Z°2 0L €2 poezze 09 €l 05 646'¢ oL 0L . . Buguodey |eieuen
00 58¢ 00 0269 00 g1 - - 00 0E6 9 0081 - - {sessy Buunaog Juouguioddy yo vogeaynoN B e} suopay |eqju
i} 89 03 L9y 986 0% £2¢ oLt 00 892'v cL8 - - anso) pue juawabeuey ‘uosiuedng ssen
00 548 09 796°Z 062 00 pt9 0zz 05 BIEE 0L5 - - Bund Aoymezs pue Bupe|ysed

Buiuuel4 pue uoneRsIUILPY
. - iPmcops| [PupooperRetinoni| kdlimoon<leArinons<slo-Bmooret],  Mnoys ot wlApEoDres] winoM <y N T
quw..w“_.:_o: i bt orw_gn: n.w.wﬂ%:w %u. mﬂwm\ﬁ“ K w.”.».m WMM - .‘.4 - m . Ly = R o < = v,

B e10Ave S RV e S RO EUE Y ol wignaliglmisieued” A | T e T et :
(uonensiLpy ul}
£ xjpuaddy £10Z YMeW 2Z 93 Z40Z Ydiew gz pouad ey Jo} 53S0 awi) pan yn (epded saanog




ALvad Ol NMvyd $334 ._<FO._._

67 0t

05 8£8°6

or zZ

00 ZT91

0L9

05 9KL'y

0Lt

00 00£'S oot

1803 ® SHNOH V101

1vA pue xel
suosuey

uogebpy
apn|au| sIage 1910

paInNzesun
slapjoyaseys
paJndeg
|eguasajaid
saakopdwy

si0ppas)

00 dot'E

oy

0D 00E € oo ¥

aossy Aued pauL
£lassy f £30ULENY JO BjE2g
aqll jo uogueley
ployosea pue ployosad4 - Apadoud
sapyep pue sbuni4 pue saumxigd Juewdinbg pue ueld
(w035 B o) sessy 1510
gq5g yoogq
S1988Y JO uonesieey

QpRIL JO AUN0ID

Buppes) Buumjuon

Bujpes) BujoBug

Buppesy yo jonuoy 1 Aeq
Buiped}

WNPUOH S2093841q uo spoday
suonebpseau|
suogebnsaau)

¢ vt

03 8€L'9

o 81

00 229}

0.9

05 9vL'y

0Ll

[1:x444

FLRAS 4
V0 vt

09 991'y

05 002°)
03 226

0671

0672
09z

00 OPP L

05 88
05 £6

Q09

0EQ
oro

0552L2
00 ZLL'}
00 6.8

069

0ge
oZe

SJOUORRDBIG A2UBAIOSU] JRD \BtM UCG|EIT
Buguodaey [eisuen
(m1essy Buunseg quaunuoddy jo uonesynoN b e) suonay BRIy
NS0y pue Juewabeuey ‘uomiaadng esen
Bupg iymayg pue Bupajysed
Buluuejd pue uonegsiupy

(3 oo

(3) 1800

_ SINOH

{Bwon [ wminoy

(3105

_ INOH

@wop | snod

ey AuncH
afelany

TVLOL

Hoddng 3§ UeRESY

sipbeuep

sioyHaulg g SRy

¢ ¥|puaddy

£102 [udY 6 01 7107 Jaquiaydag gz pouad auy 10} §}S0D auw)

{uonensiuiwpy up}
papwi] saje)sg Jajemueaq




Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter ofColliers International UK plc- In Admmistration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1888

Date of Administration28 March 2012

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 2

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown abeve Includes
Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether youare claming the
amount shown ih box 3 er the amount shown
In box 5(b}

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferenbal £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, andthe date 1t was given

ik

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relatien te crediter

Coiirars International UK ple Colliers Capltal UK Limuited and Deanwater Estates Limited - All In Administration




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT- GENERAL FORM

In the matter ofDeanwater Estates Limited- In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration28 March 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Tetal amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
quidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any decument or
evidence to substantiate the claim at hus
discretion]

If the tetal amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, pleaseshow -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncaptalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and bex 5,
please state whether youare claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole cr any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categenes of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 tc, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Sccial Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, andthe date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to crediter
+

Colliers International UK ple Collters Capital UK Limited and Deanwalter Estates Limited — All In Administration




